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December 26, 2025
TO: Mayor and Members of City Council

FROM: Cheryl Watson, Finance Manager, Accounts & Audits .f jflﬁ

SUBJECT: Audit of the City Treasurer's Report for the Month Ended October 31, 2025
In accordance with Article IX, Section 5, of the Administrative Code of the City of Cincinnati, the
Finance Manager of Accounts and Audits has examined the Statement of the City Treasurer for

the month ended October 31, 2025 and has found it to be correct.

We have on file certifications from banking institutions showing the amounts on deposit as of
October 31, 2025.

General Account

Certified US Bank Balance $3,397,570.94
Certified Fifth Third Bank Balance $80,184,143.70 $83,581,714.64
Adjusted for:

Outstanding Checks ($11,673,442.44)

Net Deposits in Transit ($1,444,891.78)

Reconciling Items ($448,093.75) ($13,566,427.97)
City of Cincinnati Treasurer’s Balance $70,015,286.67

Parking System Facilities

Certified Fifth Third Bank Balance $416,696.91
Adjusted for:

Outstanding Checks $0.00

Interest ($1,127.31)

Net Deposits in Transit $0.00

Reconciling Items $0.00 ($1,127.31)

City of Cincinnati Treasurer’s Balance $415,569.60
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Initials


Retirement System
Certified US Bank Balance

Adjustment for:
Outstanding Checks
Net Deposit in Transit
Reconciling Items

City of Cincinnati Treasurer’s Balance
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$5,207,993.82

($10,096.96)
$15,158,647.03
$0.00 $15,148,550.07

$20,356,543.89
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January 27, 2026

To: Mayor and Members of City Council
From: Nicole D. Lee, City Treasurerlﬁ/
Subject: There is transmitted herewith the report of the City Treasurer’s Office, at

October 31, 2025 submitted in accordance with Section 301-17 of the Cincinnati
Municipal Code.

Cash on hand and in the bank to the credit of the following:

CASH ON HAND IN THE BANK:

General Account $70,015,286.67
Parking System Facilities Account 415,569.60
Retirement System Account 20,356,543.89
Total Treasury Balances $90,787,400.16

Investments, in the custody of the City Treasurer, to the credit of the following:

SECURITIES OF CITY OF CINCINNATI

Beginning Investments $1,674,024,673.82
Purchases 0.00
Maturities (30,000,000.00)
Ending Investments $1,644,024,673.82
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GENERAL ACCOUNT :

BANK RECONCILIATION

US Bank Balance - City of Cincinnati (#930-0443)
Fifth Third Balance - General Fund (#9990200041)
Certified General Account Bank Balance Total

Adjusted for :
Outstanding Checks
Net Deposits in Transit
Reconciling Items

TREASURER'S BALANCE

PARKING SYSTEM FACILITIES :

Certified Fifth Third Bank Balance (#7021328955)

Adjusted for :
Outstanding Checks
Interest
Net Deposits in Transit
Reconciling Items

TREASURER'S BALANCE

RETIREMENT SYSTEM :
Certified US Bank Balance

Adjusted for :
Outstanding Checks
Net Deposits in Transit
Reconcilng Items

TREASURER'S BALANCE

(A) GENERAL ACCOUNT :

(B) PARKING ACCOUNT :

(C) RETIREMENT SYSTEM:

$

$

FOR THE MONTH ENDED 10/31/2025

3,397,570.94
80,184,143.70

83,581,714.64
(11,673,442.44)
(1,444,891.78)
(448,093.75) (A) (13,566,427.97)
70,015,286.67
416,696.91
0.00
(1,127.31)
0.00
0.00 (B) (1,127.31)
415,569.60
5,207,993.82
(10,096.96)
15,158,647.03
0.00 (C) 15,148,550.07
20,356,543.89

MISCELLANEOUS RECONCILING ITEMS

$

(448,093.75)

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Misc-Fifth Third
Misc-US Bank

Unreceipted Deposits
Returned Items
Receipt Discrepancies
Service Charge

Withdrawal Discrepancy
Receipt Discrepancy
Check disbursement error
Service Charge
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