



*Interdepartmental
Correspondence Sheet*

December 26, 2025

TO: Mayor and Members of City Council

FROM: Cheryl Watson, Finance Manager, Accounts & Audits *CW*

SUBJECT: Audit of the City Treasurer's Report for the Month Ended October 31, 2025

In accordance with Article IX, Section 5, of the Administrative Code of the City of Cincinnati, the Finance Manager of Accounts and Audits has examined the Statement of the City Treasurer for the month ended October 31, 2025 and has found it to be correct.

We have on file certifications from banking institutions showing the amounts on deposit as of October 31, 2025.

General Account

Certified US Bank Balance	\$3,397,570.94	
Certified Fifth Third Bank Balance	<u>\$80,184,143.70</u>	\$83,581,714.64
Adjusted for:		
Outstanding Checks	(\$11,673,442.44)	
Net Deposits in Transit	(\$1,444,891.78)	
Reconciling Items	<u>(\$448,093.75)</u>	<u>(\$13,566,427.97)</u>
City of Cincinnati Treasurer's Balance		<u><u>\$70,015,286.67</u></u>

Parking System Facilities

Certified Fifth Third Bank Balance		\$416,696.91
Adjusted for:		
Outstanding Checks	\$0.00	
Interest	(\$1,127.31)	
Net Deposits in Transit	\$0.00	
Reconciling Items	<u>\$0.00</u>	<u>(\$1,127.31)</u>
City of Cincinnati Treasurer's Balance		<u><u>\$415,569.60</u></u>

Retirement System

Certified US Bank Balance		\$5,207,993.82
Adjustment for:		
Outstanding Checks	(\$10,096.96)	
Net Deposit in Transit	\$15,158,647.03	
Reconciling Items	\$0.00	\$15,148,550.07
City of Cincinnati Treasurer's Balance		<u>\$20,356,543.89</u>

January 27, 2026

To: Mayor and Members of City Council

From: Nicole D. Lee, City Treasurer *nl*

Subject: There is transmitted herewith the report of the City Treasurer's Office, at October 31, 2025 submitted in accordance with Section 301-17 of the Cincinnati Municipal Code.

Cash on hand and in the bank to the credit of the following:

CASH ON HAND IN THE BANK:

General Account	\$70,015,286.67
Parking System Facilities Account	415,569.60
Retirement System Account	20,356,543.89
Total Treasury Balances	\$90,787,400.16

Investments, in the custody of the City Treasurer, to the credit of the following:

SECURITIES OF CITY OF CINCINNATI

Beginning Investments	\$1,674,024,673.82
Purchases	0.00
Maturities	(30,000,000.00)
Ending Investments	\$1,644,024,673.82

Attachment

**BANK RECONCILIATION
FOR THE MONTH ENDED 10/31/2025**

GENERAL ACCOUNT :

US Bank Balance - City of Cincinnati (#930-0443)	\$	3,397,570.94
Fifth Third Balance - General Fund (#9990200041)		<u>80,184,143.70</u>
Certified General Account Bank Balance Total	\$	<u><u>83,581,714.64</u></u>

Adjusted for :

Outstanding Checks	\$	(11,673,442.44)
Net Deposits in Transit		(1,444,891.78)
Reconciling Items		<u>(448,093.75)</u>
		(A) <u>(13,566,427.97)</u>

TREASURER'S BALANCE	\$	<u><u>70,015,286.67</u></u>
----------------------------	-----------	------------------------------------

PARKING SYSTEM FACILITIES :

Certified Fifth Third Bank Balance (#7021328955)	\$	<u>416,696.91</u>
--	----	-------------------

Adjusted for :

Outstanding Checks	\$	0.00
Interest		(1,127.31)
Net Deposits in Transit		0.00
Reconciling Items		<u>0.00</u>
		(B) <u>(1,127.31)</u>

TREASURER'S BALANCE	\$	<u><u>415,569.60</u></u>
----------------------------	-----------	---------------------------------

RETIREMENT SYSTEM :

Certified US Bank Balance	\$	<u>5,207,993.82</u>
---------------------------	----	---------------------

Adjusted for :

Outstanding Checks	\$	(10,096.96)
Net Deposits in Transit		15,158,647.03
Reconciling Items		<u>0.00</u>
		(C) <u>15,148,550.07</u>

TREASURER'S BALANCE	\$	<u><u>20,356,543.89</u></u>
----------------------------	-----------	------------------------------------

MISCELLANEOUS RECONCILING ITEMS

(A) <u>GENERAL ACCOUNT :</u>	\$	(448,093.75)	0.00	
			0.00	Misc-Fifth Third
				Misc-US Bank
(B) <u>PARKING ACCOUNT :</u>	\$	0.00	0.00	Unreceipted Deposits
			0.00	Returned Items
			0.00	Receipt Discrepancies
			0.00	Service Charge
(C) <u>RETIREMENT SYSTEM:</u>	\$	0.00	0.00	Withdrawal Discrepancy
			0.00	Receipt Discrepancy
			0.00	Check disbursement error
			0.00	Service Charge